Operating Income (Loss) 325,589 (199,254) (2,649) (37,108)
Net Income (Loss) 367,775 (142,021) (807) (13,886)
Additions (Deletions) To Fixed Assets 3,446 13,571 0 (1,944)
Net Working Capital 608,814 915,665 47,528 2,639
Total Assets 1,053,766 3,115,009 60,089 112,972
Long-Term Liabilities:
  Payable from Revenue 2,417,568 1,408,056 0 0
Total Equity (1,580,896) 1,634,720 48,237 111,887
Encumbrances Outstanding at 12/31/98 $66,936 $70,941 $14,777 $150

CITY OF GALLIPOLIS
GALLIA COUNTY

NOTES TO THE GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 1998

31

Note 19 - Interfund Transactions

At December 31, 1998, interfund balances consisted of the following:

Fund
Interfund

Receivables
Interfund
Payables

General $8,768 $   0
CLG Historic Preservation Grant 0 8,768
Totals $8,768 $8,768

Note 20 – Prior Period Restatements

For the year ended December 31, 1998, certain adjustments have resulted in fund balance/retained
earnings restatements.  The following provides details of these adjustments and the resultant effect on
fund balance/retained earnings:

Balance Previously
Reported at

December 31, 1997
Restatement

Amount

Balance
Restated as of

January 1, 1998
Operating Statements
Special Revenue $420,011 $3,736 $423,747
Expendable Trust $11,102 $(3,736) $7,366
Enterprise $(21,792) $(5,923) $(27,715)

Budget Basis Statements
Special Revenue $324,999 $4,652 $329,561
Capital Projects $260,793 $(220,231) $40,562
Expendable Trust $11,778 $(4,562) $7,216

The Special Revenue and Expendable Trust Fund balances were restated due to reclassifying the Law
Enforcement Block Grant Fund from Expendable Trust to Special Revenue beginning January 1, 1998.
The Enterprise Fund and Capital Project balances were restated due to adjustments made in the current
year for the previous year.

Note 21 - Insurance Purchasing Pool

The City participates in the Ohio Municipal League Workers’ Compensation Group Rating Plan, a group
rating plan and insurance purchasing pool.  The Ohio Municipal League, as the sponsoring organization,
has retained the services of Gates, McDonald  & Company of Hillard, Ohio, as its Group Administrator